

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ARTHUR BARNHILL, III,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC00-547

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	32
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION WHERE THE COURT, IN A MOTION HEARING, DECLARED THAT THE DEFENDANT’S TESTIMONY AT THAT HEARING AMOUNTED TO PERJURY, THEREBY CREATING THE WELL FOUNDED FEAR IN THE DEFENDANT’S MIND THAT HE WOULD NOT RECEIVE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL PENALTY PHASE TRIAL AND SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT II</u>	42
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO	

STRIKE TWO JURORS FOR CAUSE, WHO, WHILE INDICATING THEY COULD FOLLOW THE LAW, NONETHELESS EXPRESSED DEEP-ROOTED PERSONAL BELIEFS IN FAVOR OF THE DEATH PENALTY, GIVING RISE TO DOUBTS ABOUT THEIR IMPARTIALITY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT III

46

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE DEFENDANT'S RELEVANT VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION AND IN REPEATEDLY INTERRUPTING JUROR QUESTIONING AND CHASTISING HIM IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT IV

57

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE LIVE TESTIMONY OF ITS EXPERT WITNESS DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO SECURE WITNESSES IN HIS BEHALF UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT V

61

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING AND SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT TO BOTH ROBBERY OF THE VICTIM'S KEYS AND THEFT OF HIS AUTOMOBILE IN VIOLATION OF THE PROHIBITION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT VI

62

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH THE DEFENSE HAS WAIVED IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.

POINT VII

65

THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17

OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION	90
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	91
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	92

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922, 932-933 (Fla. 1999)	80, 81, 87, 88
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	87
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> 463 U.S. 939, 956 (1983)	73
<i>Barwick v. State</i> 660 So.2d 685, 692 (Fla. 1995)	38
<i>Barwick v. State</i> 660 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1995)	76
<i>Beachum v. State</i> 547 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	58
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	77
<i>Brown v. St. George Island, Ltd.</i> 561 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1990)	39-41
<i>Brown v. State</i> 678 So.2d 910, 912-913 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	55, 56
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	70

<i>Buckner v. State</i>	
714 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1998)	77, 79
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Roberts</i>	
676 So.2d 435, 436 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	38, 39
<i>Campbell v. State</i>	
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	78, 79, 81- 83, 88
<i>Capehart v. State</i>	
583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)	78, 79
<i>Carter v. State</i>	
560 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1990)	86
<i>Castleberry v. State</i>	
402 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981)	61
<i>Chandler v. State</i>	
744 So.2d 1058, 1061-1062 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	55
<i>Cheshire v. State</i>	
568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990)	67
<i>Cole v. State</i>	
701 So.2d 845, 852 (Fla. 1997)	66
<i>Crosby v. State</i>	
97 So.2d 181, 183 (Fla. 1957)	35, 39, 41
<i>Crump v. State</i>	
622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	75
<i>Davis v. State</i>	
604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	72, 82
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i>	

616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	69
<i>Deauville Realty Co. v. Tobin</i>	
120 So.2d 198 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1960)	38
<i>Dickenson v. Parks</i>	
140 So. 459 (Fla. 1932)	36
<i>Donaldson v. State</i>	
722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	76, 78
<i>Douglas v. State</i>	
575 So.2d 165, 166 (Fla. 1991)	67
<i>Down v. State</i>	
574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	87
<i>Echols v. State</i>	
484 So.2d 568, 575 (Fla. 1985)	83
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i>	
455 U.S. 104 (1982)	63, 82
<i>Elledge v. State</i>	
346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	73
<i>Ellis v. State</i>	
622 So.2d 991, 1001 (Fla. 1993)	84
<i>Eutzy v. State</i>	
458 So. 2d 755(Fla. 1984)	77
<i>Fennie v. State</i>	
648 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1994)	57
<i>Ferrer v. State</i>	
718 So.2d 822, 825 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	46

<i>Franqui v. State</i> 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	42
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	76-78
<i>Gore v. State</i> 599 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	77
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 721 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 1998)	76, 78
<i>Hall v. State</i> 541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	87
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	75, 79
<i>Hansbrough v. State</i> 509 So.2d 1081, 1086 (Fla. 1987)	76
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	76, 78, 79
<i>Hardy v. State</i> 716 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1998)	75, 79
<i>Hawk v. State</i> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	86, 87
<i>Helton v. State</i> 719 So.2d 928 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	46
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	68

<i>Hill v. State</i> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	44
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> 702 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1997)	77, 78
<i>J.M. v. State</i> 709 So.2d 157 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	61
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	76
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	73, 74
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	88
<i>Jones v. State</i> 378 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	52
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	87
<i>Lavado v. State</i> 469 So.2d 917 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985 (Pearson, J. dissenting)) <i>quashed</i> 492 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	48, 49
<i>Lavado v. State</i> 492 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	46, 48, 52, 53
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)	76
<i>LeCroy v. State</i> 533 So.2d 750, 758 (Fla. 1988)	84

<i>Livingston v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1083, 1086 (Fla. 1983)	34, 35, 88
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> 524 So.2d 396, 403 (Fla. 1988)	77
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1978)	63
<i>Lowe v. State</i> 718 So.2d 920, 923 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	49
<i>Lucas v. State</i> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	73
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> 565 So.2d 1332, 1335 (Fla. 1990)	33
<i>Maggard v. State</i> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	62, 63
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> 597 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	76
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391, 400 (Fla. 1998)	77, 84, 85
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	66
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	75, 76
<i>Meeks v. State</i> 336 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1976)	87

<i>Mendoza v. State</i> 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	42
<i>Miller v. State</i> 683 So.2d 600 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	52
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1992)	75
<i>Morales v. Four Star Poultry and Provision Co., Inc.</i> 523 So.2d 1183, 1185 n. 3 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988)	38
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> 504 U.S. 719, 112 S.Ct. 2222, 2232-2233 (1992)	44, 46, 52, 55
<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	87, 88
<i>Neary v. State</i> 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	87
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	88
<i>Nicholson v. State</i> 639 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	53
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corporation v. Parsons</i> 644 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	39
<i>Pardo v. State</i> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	76
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	63

<i>Perry v. State</i> 522 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1988)	88
<i>Perry v. State</i> 675 So.2d 976, 979 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	53, 55
<i>Pomeranz v State</i> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	76
<i>Pope v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1984)	88
<i>Price v. State</i> 538 So.2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	44
<i>Provence v. State</i> 337 So.2d 783, 786 (Fla. 1976)	81
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	84, 85
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	68, 69
<i>Richardson v. State</i> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	75
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	76
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 561 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	58, 59
<i>Roedel v. State</i> ___ So.2d ___, 26 FLW D157 (Fla. 5 th DCA December 29, 2000)	61
<i>Rogers v. State</i>	

511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	75, 76, 79, 82
<i>Rogers v. State</i>	
630 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	34, 35
<i>Routly v. State</i>	
440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	77, 78
<i>Santos v. State</i>	
591 So.2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991)	67
<i>Scully v. State</i>	
533 So.2d 1137, 1143 (Fla. 1988)	84
<i>Sisto v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i>	
689 So.2d 438 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	49
<i>Sliney v. State</i>	
699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	57
<i>Smith v. State</i>	
525 So.2d 477, 480 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	58
<i>Snipes v. State</i>	
733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	88
<i>Sochor v. State</i>	
580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	71
<i>Spencer v. State</i>	
645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	80, 81
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</i>	
194 So. 613, 615 (Fla. 1939)	34, 41
<i>State v. Dixon</i>	
283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)	66, 67, 69

<i>State v. Sireci</i> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	87
<i>Tafero v. State</i> 403 So.2d 355, 361 (Fla. 1981)	38
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 980, 910 (Fla. 1975)	67
<i>Tenon v. State</i> 545 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	44
<i>Thompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415, 421 (Fla. 1986)	68
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	75
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411, 418 (Fla. 1998)	84, 85
<i>Walker v. State</i> 724 So.2d 1232, 1234 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	54
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	73, 74
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381, 388 (Fla. 1994)	77
<i>Washington v. State</i> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	88
<i>White v. State</i> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	75

Williams v. State
424 So.2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 46

Woods v. State
733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 80, 81, 87

Zakrzewski v. State
717 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1998) 76

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57, 61
Amendment VI, United States Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57, 65
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57, 61, 65

Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution 42, 46, 57
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57, 65
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution 42, 46, 57
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution 32, 42, 46, 57, 61

Rule 2.160, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 33
Rule 3.300(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 46
